

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0146

Petition of the State of New Hampshire

**APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 11 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Samuel R.V. Garland
N.H. Bar No. 266273
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. The respondents’ dissemination arguments fail as a matter of law.	6
II. The Court should reject the respondents’ First Amendment and Part I, Article 22 arguments.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir.2009)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6
<i>Duchesne v. Hillsborough Cty. Atty.</i> , 167 N.H. 774 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>In re Petition of State</i> , 153 N.H. 318 (2006).....	10
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dir., N.H. Charitable Trust Unit</i> , 169 N.H. 95 (2016).....	8
<i>Nat’l Polymer Prod., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Phillips ex rel. Ests. of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Batista-Salva</i> , 171 N.H. 818 (2019)	12
<i>State v. Laurie</i> , 139 N.H. 325 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13

Statutes

RSA 105:13-b	passim
RSA 105:13-b, I.....	7, 12
RSA 105:13-b, II	10
RSA 606:10, II(d).....	9
RSA 91-A	8
RSA 91-A:8.....	10

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. CONST., pt. I, art 22.....5, 6, 12, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....5, 6, 12, 13
